

LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

DIRECTORY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NATURE OF BUSINESS: Disability Services Provider

CHARITIES COMMISSION
REGISTRATION NUMBER: CC26090

ADDRESS: 20 Palmerston Street
Hamilton

TRUSTEES: John Dobson, Chairman
Andrew Smith
Bruce Tocker
Anthea Simcock
Lindsay Cumberpatch

KAUMATUA ADVISORY GROUP: Tom Wheke
Rangi Manihera
Charles Tahana

REGISTERED OFFICE: 20 Palmerston Street
Hamilton

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS: Staples Rodway
Chartered Accountants
Hamilton

SOLICITORS: Gurnell Harrison Lawyers
Hamilton

BANKERS: Westpac
Hamilton

LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

| | Note | 2016 | 2015 |
|---|------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <u>Revenue from Non-Exchange Activities</u> | | | |
| Donations | | 344 | 520 |
| Grant revenue | | <u>7,200</u> | <u>19,056</u> |
| | | <u>7,544</u> | <u>19,576</u> |
| <u>Revenue from Exchange Activities</u> | | | |
| Government Contract Revenue | | 6,946,589 | 6,867,369 |
| Expenses Reimbursed | | 3,225 | 6,662 |
| Investment Income | | 113,673 | 114,700 |
| Sundry Income | | 160,996 | 127,633 |
| Rental Income | | 30,892 | 39,719 |
| Gain on Sale | | 17,130 | 13,118 |
| Store Trading Sales | | <u>1,297,368</u> | <u>1,165,271</u> |
| | | <u>8,569,873</u> | <u>8,334,472</u> |
| Total Revenue | | 8,577,417 | 8,354,048 |
| <u>Expenses</u> | | | |
| Advertising and Promotion | | 101,925 | 92,286 |
| Audit Fees | 2 | 12,940 | 11,575 |
| Bad Debts | | 1,096 | 391 |
| Bank fees and Interest | | 14,156 | 11,897 |
| Depreciation | | | |
| - Buildings | | 66,427 | 66,039 |
| - Office Equipment | | 89,939 | 94,090 |
| - Motor Vehicles | | 106,399 | 95,338 |
| Electricity and Heating | | 36,745 | 37,614 |
| General Expenses | | 162,685 | 170,723 |
| Insurance and Accident Compensation | | 47,322 | 47,356 |
| Loss on sale | | 19,748 | - |
| Photocopying | | 14,454 | 17,314 |
| Postage, Printing and Stationery | | 99,802 | 91,135 |
| Rent and Rates | | 362,375 | 374,176 |
| Repairs and Maintenance | | 40,271 | 43,479 |
| Security | | 4,886 | 8,702 |
| Sub Contractual Services | | 1,441,143 | 1,508,413 |
| Telephone, Tolls and Fax | | 146,604 | 159,003 |
| Travel, Accommodation and Training | | 263,088 | 286,926 |
| Vehicle Expenses | | 73,005 | 80,382 |
| Wages and Salaries | | 4,679,874 | 4,445,804 |
| Store Trading Expenses | | <u>770,707</u> | <u>693,950</u> |
| Total Expenses | | 8,555,589 | 8,336,593 |
| Total Surplus / (Deficit) | | 21,828 | 17,455 |
| Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses | | - | - |
| Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses Attributed to the Trust | | <u>21,828</u> | <u>17,455</u> |

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

| | Retained Surplus | Total Equity |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|
| Opening Balance 1 July 2015 | 3,576,411 | 3,576,411 |
| Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year | <u>21,828</u> | <u>21,828</u> |
| Closing Equity 30 June 2016 | <u>3,598,239</u> | <u>3,598,239</u> |
| Opening balance 1 July 2014 | 3,558,956 | 3,558,956 |
| Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year | <u>17,455</u> | <u>17,455</u> |
| Closing Equity 30 June 2015 | <u>3,576,411</u> | <u>3,576,411</u> |

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

| | Note | 2016 | 2015 |
|---|------|------------------|------------------|
| <u>Current Assets</u> | | | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | 3 | 445,045 | 337,987 |
| Receivables from Exchange Transactions | | 892,127 | 865,428 |
| Prepayments | | 25,587 | 49,594 |
| Inventories | | <u>290,692</u> | <u>259,469</u> |
| | | 1,653,451 | 1,512,478 |
| <u>Non Current Assets</u> | | | |
| Investments | 4 | 1,744,340 | 2,013,848 |
| Property Plant and Equipment | 5 | 1,073,358 | 1,098,785 |
| Intangible Asset | 6 | <u>75,000</u> | - |
| | | 2,892,698 | 3,112,633 |
| Total Assets | | 4,546,149 | 4,625,111 |
| <u>Current Liabilities</u> | | | |
| Trade and Other Creditors | | 642,706 | 806,244 |
| Employee Entitlements | | <u>305,204</u> | <u>242,456</u> |
| | | 947,910 | 1,048,700 |
| Total Net Assets | | 3,598,239 | 3,576,411 |
| <u>Net Assets</u> | | | |
| Retained Surplus | | <u>3,598,239</u> | <u>3,576,411</u> |
| Total Net Assets Attributed to the Trust | | 3,598,239 | 3,576,411 |

Signed for and on behalf of the Board of Trustees who authorised these financial statements for issue on 30 August 2016

Chairman

Chief Executive Officer

Date 30/08/2016

Date 30/08/2016

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

| | Note | 2016 | 2015 |
|--|------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Cash flow from operating activities | | | |
| <u>Receipts</u> | | | |
| Receipts from non-exchange transactions | | 7,544 | 19,576 |
| Receipts from exchange transactions | | 8,436,378 | 8,175,021 |
| Interest received | | <u>113,673</u> | <u>114,700</u> |
| | | <u>8,557,595</u> | <u>8,309,297</u> |
| <u>Payments</u> | | | |
| Payments to suppliers and employees | | (8,390,933) | (8,036,527) |
| Interest and bank fees paid | | <u>(14,156)</u> | <u>(11,897)</u> |
| | | <u>(8,405,089)</u> | <u>(8,048,424)</u> |
| Net cash flow from operating activities | | <u>152,506</u> | <u>260,873</u> |
| Cash flow from investing activities | | | |
| <u>Receipts</u> | | | |
| Sale of Property Plant and Equipment | | 18,000 | 25,217 |
| <u>Payments</u> | | | |
| Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment | | (257,955) | (237,869) |
| Acquisition of Goodwill | | <u>(75,000)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | | <u>(332,955)</u> | <u>(237,869)</u> |
| Net cash flow from investing activities | | <u>(314,955)</u> | <u>(212,652)</u> |
| Cash flow from financing activities | | | |
| Term Deposit | | <u>(269,508)</u> | <u>(105,349)</u> |
| Net cash flow from financing activities | | <u>(269,508)</u> | <u>(105,349)</u> |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | | 107,059 | (57,128) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July | | <u>337,987</u> | <u>395,115</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June | | <u>445,045</u> | <u>337,987</u> |

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

REPORTING ENTITY

Life Unlimited Charitable Trust (the "Trust") is a Charitable Trust registered under the Incorporated Societies Act 1908 and the Charitable Trust Act 1957. The Trust is domiciled in New Zealand.

The financial statements are presented for the year ended 30 June 2016.

The Trust provides a range of health and disability services, advice and equipment, both regionally and nationally. The Trust is a not for profit organisation committed to enhancing wellbeing by enabling people to live the life they choose. Services are funded by the Ministry of Health, the Ministry of Social Development, and directly by Life Unlimited.

These financial statements have been approved and were authorised for issue by the Board of Trustees on 30 August 2016.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New Zealand ("NZ GAAP"). They comply with Public Benefit Entity International Public Sector Accounting Standards ("PBE IPSAS") and other applicable financial reporting standards as appropriate that have been authorised for use by the External Reporting Board for Not-For-Profit entities. For the purposes of complying with NZ GAAP, the Trust is a public benefit not-for-profit entity and is eligible to apply Tier 2 Not-For-Profit PBE IPSAS on the basis that it does not have public accountability and it is not defined as large.

The Trust has elected to report in accordance with Tier 2 Not-For-Profit PBE Accounting Standards and in doing so has taken advantage of all applicable Reduced Disclosure Regime ("RDR") disclosure concessions. This decision results in the Trust not preparing a Statement of Service Performance for both reporting periods.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

For the year ended 30 June 2015, the Trust prepared its financial statements using NZ GAAP. These have now been restated to Not-For-Profit PBE IPSAS – RDR. An explanation of how the transition to Tier 2 Not-For-Profit PBE Accounting Standards has affected the reporting Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses is provided in Note 11 of the financial statements.

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements as set out below have been applied consistently to both years presented in these financial statements.

(a) Base of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

(b) Functional and Presentational Currency

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars (\$), which is the Trust's functional currency.

(c) Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Trust and revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received. The following specific recognition criteria must be met before revenue is recognised.

Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions

Grant Revenue

Grant revenue includes grants given by other charitable organisations, philanthropic organisations and businesses. Grant revenue is recognised when the conditions attached to the grant has been complied with. Where there are unfulfilled conditions attaching to the grant, the amount relating to the unfulfilled condition is recognised as a liability and released to revenue as the conditions are fulfilled.

Revenue from Exchange Transactions

Store Sales Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods at the Life Unlimited Stores is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer on delivery of the goods and when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will flow to the Trust.

Government Contracts Revenue

Revenue from government contracts relates to income received from Ministry of Health (MoH) and Ministry of Social Development (MSD) and is provided as funding for services the Trust provides relating to the Disability and Assessments. Revenue is recognised in the period the services are provided.

Interest Revenue

Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

(d) Financial Instruments

Financial assets within the scope of NFP PBE IPSAS 29 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* are classified as financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or available-for-sale financial assets. The classifications of the financial assets are determined at initial recognition.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognised in surplus or deficit or in other comprehensive revenue and expenses. The Trust's financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit, loans and receivables or as available for sale financial assets. The Trust's financial assets include: cash and cash equivalents, short-term deposits, receivables from exchange transactions, and investments.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

All financial assets except for those at fair value through surplus or deficit are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described below.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for impairment. The Trust's cash and cash equivalents, receivables from exchange transactions and receivables from non-exchange transactions fall into this category of financial instruments.

Impairment of financial assets

The Trust assesses at the end of reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a "loss event") and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, if there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account. The amount of the loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit for the reporting period.

In determining whether there are any objective evidence of impairment, the Trust first assesses whether there are objective evidence of impairment for financial assets that are individually significant, and individually or collectively significant for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Trust determines that there is no objective evidence of impairment for an individually assessed financial asset, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment for impairment.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account. If the reversal results in the carrying amount exceeding its amortised cost, the amount of the reversal is recognised in surplus or deficit.

Financial liabilities

The Trust's financial liabilities include trade and other creditors, and employee entitlements. All financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value (plus transaction cost for financial liabilities not at fair value through surplus or deficit) and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for financial liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(f) Inventories

Inventories held for consumption in the provision of services that are not sold on a commercial basis are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

For inventory that was acquired through non-exchange transactions, the cost of the inventory is its fair value at the date of acquisition. For inventory held for distribution or consumption in providing goods and services to be distributed at no charge or for nominal charge, these are measured at cost adjusted for any loss of service potential.

(g) Property, Plant and Equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, its cost is measured at its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Depreciation is charged on a straight line basis over the useful life of the asset, except for land. Land is not depreciated. Depreciation is charged at rates calculated to allocate the cost or valuation of the asset less any estimated residual value over its remaining useful life:

| | |
|------------------|------------|
| Buildings | 2-33 years |
| Office Equipment | 1-33 years |
| Motor Vehicles | 5 years |

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted if there is a change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits or service potential embodied in the asset.

(h) Leases

Payments on operating lease agreements, where the lessor retains substantially the risk and rewards of ownership of an asset, are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(i) Significant Judgements and Estimates

In preparing the financial statements, the Trust is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. The uncertainty from these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability.

The Trust bases its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements are prepared. However, existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Trust. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

(j) Income Tax

Due to its charitable status, the Trust is exempt from income tax.

(k) Intangible Assets

The Trust's intangible asset relates to a customer base for mobility scooters. This customer base intangible asset is recognised at cost.

The useful life of this intangible asset is assessed as indefinite.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense when the asset is derecognised.

NOTE 2: AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION

Staples Rodway Chartered Accountants provides audit services to the Trust. The total amount of the audit expense for the year was \$12,940. (2015: \$11,575)

NOTE 3: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include the following components:

| | 2016 | 2015 |
|--------------|-------------|-------------|
| Cash at Bank | 445,045 | 337,987 |

NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS

The investments of the Trust are term deposits held with Westpac and BNZ.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 5: PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

| | Land | Buildings | Office Equipment | Motor Vehicles | Total |
|--------------------------|---------------|----------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| 2016 | | | | | |
| Cost | 26,620 | 1,286,238 | 995,280 | 727,611 | 3,035,749 |
| Accumulated Depreciation | - | <u>728,366</u> | <u>855,052</u> | <u>378,973</u> | <u>1,962,391</u> |
| Net Book Value | <u>26,620</u> | <u>557,872</u> | <u>140,228</u> | <u>348,638</u> | <u>1,073,358</u> |
| 2015 | | | | | |
| Cost | 26,620 | 1,286,238 | 993,408 | 652,025 | 2,958,290 |
| Accumulated Depreciation | - | <u>661,939</u> | <u>837,625</u> | <u>359,941</u> | <u>1,859,505</u> |
| Net Book Value | <u>26,620</u> | <u>624,299</u> | <u>155,783</u> | <u>292,083</u> | <u>1,098,785</u> |

Reconciliation of the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period:

| | Land | Buildings | Office Equipment | Motor Vehicles | Total |
|-----------------|---------------|----------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| Opening Balance | 26,620 | 624,299 | 155,783 | 292,083 | 1,098,785 |
| Additions | - | - | 95,002 | 162,953 | 257,955 |
| Disposals | - | - | 870 | 17,130 | 18,000 |
| Depreciation | - | <u>66,427</u> | <u>109,687</u> | <u>89,268</u> | <u>265,382</u> |
| | <u>26,620</u> | <u>557,872</u> | <u>140,228</u> | <u>348,638</u> | <u>1,073,358</u> |

NOTE 6: INTANGIBLE ASSETS

During the current period the Trust purchased a customer base relating to buyers of mobility scooters from Mobility Equipment Services (MES) for consideration of \$75,000. This customer base has been recognised in these financial statements as an intangible asset and has been measured at the cost price of \$75,000. At reporting date there has been no impairment recognised relating to the intangible asset.

NOTE 7: LEASES

As at the reporting date, the Trust has entered into the following operating lease commitments for office and retail space:

| | 2016 | 2015 |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Not later than one year | 169,237 | 222,236 |
| Later than one year and not later than two years | 76,893 | 47,984 |
| Later than two years and not later than five years | 33,917 | 70,917 |
| Later than five years | - | - |
| Total Leases | <u>280,047</u> | <u>341,137</u> |



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 8: CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There are no material capital commitments at balance date (2015: Nil)

NOTE 9: CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

There are no contingent assets or liabilities at the reporting date (2015: Nil)

NOTE 10: EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

The Board of Trustees and management is not aware of any other matters or circumstances since the end of the reporting period, not otherwise dealt with in these financial statements that have significantly or may significantly affect the operations of the Trust. (2015: Nil)

NOTE 11: EXPLANATION OF THE TRANSITION TO PBE IPSAS

The Trust financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 are the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance with PBE IPSAS. The Trust has applied PBE FRS 47 "*First-time adoption of PBE standards by entities other than those previously applying NZ IFRSs*" in preparing these financial statements.

The Trust's transition date is 1 July 2014 and it has prepared its opening PBE IPSAS Trust Statement of Financial Position as at that date.

On transition to PBE IPSAS there have been no adjustments made to the Trust's financial information.



LIFE UNLIMITED CHARITABLE TRUST

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

CHARITABLE SERVICES

The net surplus / (deficit) for the period included charitable services as follows:

| | 2016 | 2015 |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Life Unlimited Programmes | | |
| Multi Sensory Environment | 33,209 | 23,714 |
| "Best Buddies" | 12,409 | 17,654 |
| "No Limits", "Buddy Support" children's programme | - | 7,609 |
| Positive Action Course | 18,146 | 25,068 |
| Participation Programmes | 7,650 | 10,756 |
| Family/Whanau Support | 23,516 | - |
| Life Skills Programme | 10,533 | - |
| Support for Other Programmes | | |
| Parent to Parent Sibling Camp | 15,000 | - |
| Parafed Fitness Revolution | 11,500 | 15,500 |
| IHC Art Awards | - | 14,022 |
| NZ Hearing Association Conference | - | 5,000 |
| Enrich+ Spectrum Energy Programme | 14,000 | 11,357 |
| Other donations and sponsorships | <u>4,170</u> | <u>598</u> |
| Total Charitable Services | <u>150,133</u> | <u>131,278</u> |

A summary of 2016 charitable services is as follows:

| Life Unlimited Programmes | Description |
|---|---|
| Multi Sensory Environment | A sensory therapy that encourages learning new skills and relaxation. Located at Life Unlimited, Hamilton. |
| "Best Buddies" | A programme to "buddy up" disabled youth with peers in high schools. Run in conjunction with Best Buddies International. |
| "No Limits", "Buddy Support" children's programme | Providing one-on-one support to children and youth with disabilities attending mainstream activities. |
| Positive Action Course | A funded programme that assists people with disabilities to make positive changes in their lives through self-development. Life Unlimited provides additional unfunded courses. |
| Life Fit | A programme run by Life Unlimited for people with intellectual disability who want to be more active. |
| Family / Whanau Support | Providing one day information and awareness programmes for carers in rural and coastal communities. |
| Life Skills Programme | A supported independent living initiative linked to the Nga Mara Aatea day programme at Kirikiriroa marae. |
| | |
| Support for Other Programmes | Description |
| Parent to Parent Sibling Camp | A sibling support programme run by Parent to Parent for children and teenagers who have brothers and sisters with special needs. |
| Parafed Fitness Revolution | A programme run by Parafed Waikato for people with physical and visual impairments who want to be more active. |
| Enrich+ Spectrum Energy Programme | A programme run by Enrich+ to support individuals on the autism spectrum to build their confidence, skills and relationships. The programme includes groups for youth (Youth+, Lego Club), a school holiday programme, 1:1 mentoring, training, and scholarships. |